

No. 17-35508

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CASCADIA WILDLANDS; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
No. 6:16-cv00177-MC  
Honorable Michael McShane

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

John R. Mellgren  
Western Environmental Law Center  
120 Shelton McMurphey Blvd.  
Ste. 340  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Ph: (541) 359-0990  
mellgren@westernlaw.org

Nicholas S. Cady  
Cascadia Wildlands  
P.O. Box 10455  
Eugene, OR 97440  
Ph: (541) 434-1463  
nick@cascwild.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Cascadia Wildlands

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Wildlife Services’ wolf-killing program is a major federal action. ....	1
a. Wildlife Services’ DN/FONSI represents final agency action subject to judicial review. ....	1
b. Wildlife Services uses federal funds to implement the DN/FONSI.....	5
c. Wildlife Services retains discretion over the proposed activities.....	10
d. Wildlife Services ignores that it can provide wolf-killing services to sovereign Indian tribes and private landowners.....	12
e. Cascadia did not waive any arguments. ....	13
II. Wildlife Services did not take a hard look at the environmental impacts of its wolf-killing program.....	17
III. Wildlife Services’ wolf-killing program requires an Environmental Impact Statement. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... ATTACHED TO END OF BRIEF	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anaheim Mem. Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> 370 F.3d 901 (2004).....	13
<i>Escriba v. Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.</i> 743 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman</i> 518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	5
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse</i> 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Janes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 279 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Ka Makani ‘O Kohala Ohana, Inc. v. Dept. of Water Supply</i> , 295 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 6
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bur. of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23

<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS</i> 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Pacific Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Assn's v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> 929 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	23
<i>Sheikh v. Holder</i> 379 Fed. Appx. 697 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Lloyd</i> 807 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Pallares-Galan</i> 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Vill. of Los Ranchos v. Barnhart</i> 906 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir 1990) .....	4
<i>Wallis v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</i> 306 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Wedges/Ledges of California v. City of Phoenix</i> 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster School Dist.</i> 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
OR CONST Art. IX, § 14(1) .....	9

**Rules and Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 .....3  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....3
